
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 7 March 2023 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Damien Buckley (Tel: 0116 305 0183) 

Email: damien.buckley@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. M. Frisby CC 

Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. R. Hills CC 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mr. R. Martin 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 
2023.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online


 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  
Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Transforming SEND and Inclusion in 
Leicestershire.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 15 - 28) 

9.  
  

Stable Homes Built on Love. 
[...]
   

http://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 24 January 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mrs. H. J. Fryer CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. Frisby CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 
 

Mr. N. Lockyer 
Mr. R. Martin 
Mr. C. A. Smith CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
 

40. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2022 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

41. Question Time.  
 
The following question, received under Standing Order 34, were put to the Chairman of 
the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Question asked by Mrs Sue Whiting: 
 
“As Admissions and Transport are two separate services within the Council, could the 
Chair please explain the procedure for liaison with transport when children are allocated 
school places, by admissions, to schools too far for a child to safely walk to, and is the 
procedure different for a child with SEND?” 
 
Response by the Chairman: 
 
“In the main phased round i.e., first time admissions and secondary transfers, officers 
within the Transport team have access to view the numbers of school applications as 
they arrive and will start to run automated reports at the point the offers are made. This 
often results in transport passes already being processed in preparation for parents in the 
summer prior to the start of the autumn term.  
 
For those parents applying mid-term, for example those new to Leicestershire, the 
Transport team work closely with School Admissions once they receive the transport 
application, as Transport officers will wish to confirm as part of the eligibility exercise that 
the secured school is closest school and is beyond statutory distance in order to agree 
transport. 
 
For children with an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) and where a set
[...]
shed to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
  
Mr. R. Martin declared a registerable interest as the Chair of the Leicestershire Parent 
Carer Forum. 
 

45. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

46. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

8



 
 

 

47. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 - 2026/27.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Children and Family Services 
and the Director of Corporate Resources which provided information on the proposed 
2023/24 to 2026/27 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as it related to the Children 
and Family Services department.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs. D. Taylor CC, Lead Member for Children and Family 
Services, to the meeting for this item. 
 
Service Transformation and Proposed Revenue Budget 
 
Members noted the information provided at paragraphs 10 to 25 in the report and made 
no comment. 
 
Growth 
 
G1 - Social Care Placements: 
 

i. Members raised concerns regarding the growth in the demand for social care 
placements and the associated costs. The Director advised that the rise in 
demand had resulted mainly from more children presenting with more complex 
needs and because of an increasing trend in older children requiring care. 
Members noted, however, that the growth in spend had not been proportionate to 
this growth in demand as costs had also been affected by a number of other 
factors including market pressures, inflation and the rise in the cost of living. 
 

ii. The Director confirmed that Leicestershire had experienced a higher increase in 
demand for social care over the last five years (10%) when compared to the 
national average (4.1%).
[...]
t and that this therefore impacted the level of funding available for 
other services.  At the levels of expected growth, the budget position would 
become increasingly unsustainable as more resources had to be set aside. If the 
Council were required to repay that debt, its financial position would become even 
more untenable. The Lead Member assured the Committee that she would 
continue to lobby the Department for Education (DfE) on the matter of funding, but 
it was. essential that the planned measures to contain growth, address demand 
and reduce costs continued. 
 

vii. The Director explained that the TSIL programme would offer the opportunity for 
closer engagement with schools on SEND and inclusion with the aim of applying 
funds more effectively to support children with SENDs within a mainstream 
education setting where this was most appropriate. Members noted that schools 
had received information on the TSIL programme, and that positive feedback had 
been received. 

 
Capital Programme 
 
viii. Members noted the information provided at paragraphs 92 to 100 in the report and 

made no comment. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for their work and for presenting a comprehensive report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report regarding the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 – 2026/27 
and information now provided be noted; 
 

b) That the comments now made be forwarded to the Scrutiny Commission for 
consideration at its meeting on 30 January 2023; 
 

c) That the Director of Children and Family Services be requested to provide 
members of the Committee with the number of Case Managers assessing 

11



 
 

 

requests for Education, Health and Care Plan’s (EHCP’s) since 2016. 
 

48. SEND Local Area Revisit.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an overview of the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) Local Area 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) re-inspection report. A copy of the 
report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Director clarified that the inspection had been carried out on 
Leicestershire County Council and the local Integrated Care Board. 
 
Arising from discussions, the following points were raised: 
 

i. The Director acknowledged that sufficient progress had not been made in making 
improvements to the quality of Education and Health Care (EHC) plans and that 
this had impacted on children and their families. Members were assured that the 
service would focus on making improvements within the accelerated action plan 
and that this would be delivered through the Transforming SEND and Inclusion in 
Leicestershire (TSIL) programme. The Director explained that rather than setting 
up projects to look at issues in isolation, as had been attempted before, the TSIL 
programme would aim to transform the whole service and work collaboratively with 
stakeholders and partners to deliver effective and efficient support to children and 
families.  
 

ii. Members noted that the inspection report had outlined the Department’s capability 
in making the recommended improvements within the action plan. The Director 
explained that if the Department failed to make sufficient progress, an alternative 
action plan would be recommended and ultimately, if it was felt that the 
Department was unable to make sufficient progress, the Care Quality Commission 
could seek to implement alternative arrangements if was not satisfied. The 
Director assured Members that she was confident the TSIL programme would 
deliver the improvements need to deliver the action plan. 
 

iii. In response to concerns raised, the Director explained that the service was in the 
process of developing expected timescales for delivery of the TSIL programme 
and that these would be communicated with schools in due course. A wider 
strategy to support better communication with schools generally was also being 
developed to ensure a good level of understanding of the role of the Council and 
its partners in supporting children and families.  

 
iv. In light of recent media covering on this issue, the Lead Member for Children and 

Family Services requested that the Committee be provided with a full copy of the 
letter and report outlining the outcome of the Joint Area SEND Revisit in 
Leicestershire. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the outcome of the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) Local Area 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) re-inspection and the planned 
work to bring about necessary improvements be noted; 
 

12



 
 

 

b) That members of the Committee be provided with a full copy of the letter and 
report outlining the outcome of the Joint Area SEND Revisit in Leicestershire. 

 
49. Corporate Parenting Strategy 2022-25.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
presented a revised draft Corporate Parenting Strategy 2022 – 2025 and sought its views 
as part of the approval process. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman expressed the importance for all members of the Council to acknowledge 
and fulfil their role as a Corporate Parents and the commitment of members and officers 
towards ‘Our Promise’. 
 
In response to a question regarding the process for monitoring outcomes relating to 
support for children in care and care leavers, the Director explained that the senior 
management team held monthly performance meetings to review data and discuss 
successes and challenges with issues such as accommodation, safeguarding, and 
education, training and employment. Members noted that feedback from children 
continued to be collected through engagement, by regularly assessing pathway plans, 
and through regular meetings of a care leavers panel. The Department utilised data and 
feedback to produce annual reports which it ensured would be easy for children and 
families to understand and used other formats such as podcasting to demonstrate the 
Council’s work towards ‘Our Promise’. 
 
Members noted that as part of the Government’s expected response to the Independent 
Review of Children’s Social Care, it was possible that care leavers could be added as a 
protected characteristic recognised within the Equality Act 2010, although this would 
require legislative change.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the revised draft Corporate Parenting Strategy 2022 – 2025 be noted; 
 

b) That it be noted that the outcome of the engagement and the final revised draft 
Strategy would be presented to the Corporate Parenting Board in February 2023; 
 

c) That it be noted that changes would be made to the Strategy, following approval 
by the Director of Children and Family Services, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
50. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 7 March 
2023 at 14:00 pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.51 pm CHAIRMAN 
24 January 2023 

 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
7 MARCH 2023 

 

TRANSFORMING SEND AND INCLUSION IN LEICESTERSHIRE 
(TSIL) PROGRAMME 

 

REPORT OF THE 
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Transforming SEND 

and Inclusion in Leicestershire (TSIL) programme. It sets out the activity 
undertaken since commencement in August 2022, achievements, progress 
made and an overview of the current High Needs Block financial position.  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The primary legislation regarding children and young people with Special 

Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) is the Children and Families Act 
2014. The 0-25 SEND Code of Practice (2015) is the statutory guidance that 
sets out how local authorities and Clinical Commission
[...]
20the%20Transforming%20SEND,with%20SEND%20and%20their%20families
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/education-and-children/special-educational-needs-and-disability/transforming-send-and-inclusion-in-leicestershire#:~:text=What%20is%20the%20Transforming%20SEND,with%20SEND%20and%20their%20families
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/education-and-children/special-educational-needs-and-disability/transforming-send-and-inclusion-in-leicestershire#:~:text=What%20is%20the%20Transforming%20SEND,with%20SEND%20and%20their%20families


Assistant Director Education, SEND and Commissioning 
Tel: 0116 305 58825 
Alison.Bradley@leics.gov.uk 

26



Appendix Overview of the Transforming SEND and Inclusion in Leicestershire (TSIL) programme 
 
 

 

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
7 MARCH 2023 

 

STABLE HOMES BUILT ON LOVE: IMPLEMENTATION STRATEGY AND 
CONSULTATION (CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE REFORMS 2023) 

 

REPORT OF THE 
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the Government’s strategy 

Children’s Social Care Reform – Stable Homes, Built on Love, published on 2 
February 2023 for consultation.  

 
2. This paper provides the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny committee with 

evidence of the implications of this review for Leicestershire, taking account of 
internal reviews that have taken place and initial reflections on the key proposals. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
3. On 2 February 2023 the Government Launched the implementation strategy 

Children’s Social Care Reform: Stable Homes, Built on Love for consultation. The 
implementation strategy is the governments response to three reviews that took 
place in 2022. The Independent Review of Children’s Social Care (May 2022), The 
Child Safeguarding Practice Review Panel Review into the Murders of Arthur 
Labinjo-Hughes and S
[...]
w-into-the-murders-of-arthur-labinjo-hughes-and-star-hobson
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/childrens-social-care-market-study-final-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/childrens-social-care-market-study-final-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/safeguarding-children-with-disabilities-in-residential-settings
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/safeguarding-children-with-disabilities-in-residential-settings
https://consult.education.gov.uk/social-work-reform-unit/child-and-family-social-worker-workforce/supporting_documents/Child%20and%20Family%20Social%20Worker%20Workforce%20consultation%20document.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/social-work-reform-unit/child-and-family-social-worker-workforce/supporting_documents/Child%20and%20Family%20Social%20Worker%20Workforce%20consultation%20document.pdf
https://consult.education.gov.uk/social-work-reform-unit/child-and-family-social-worker-workforce/supporting_documents/Child%20and%20Family%20Social%20Worker%20Workforce%20consultation%20document.pdf


 
Jane Moore, Director of Children and Family Services  
Tel:   0116 305 2649 
Email: jane.moore@leics.gov.uk    

 
Sharon Cooke, Assistant Director, Targeted Early Help and Children’s Social Care  
Tel:   0116 305 7441 
Email: sharon.cooke@leics.gov.uk  

 
Kay Fletcher, Head of Service Safeguarding, Improvement and Quality Assurance 
Tel:  0116 305 5138 
Email:  kay.fletcher@leics.gov.uk 
 

36

mailto:jane.moore@leics.gov.uk
mailto:sharon.cooke@leics.gov.uk
mailto:kay.fletcher@leics.gov.uk


 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
7 MARCH 2023 

 
QUARTER 3 2022/23 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF 

CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the Committee with an update on the 

Children and Family Services Department’s performance for the period to 
December 2022 (quarter 3).  

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. The Children and Family Services Department’s performance is reported to the 

Committee in accordance with the Council’s corporate performance management 
arrangements. 

 
Background and Overview 

 
3. The Strategic Plan was agreed by Cabinet on 18 May 2022. Performance 

reporting arrangements will be revised accordingly to reflect these changes.  
 
4. The Children and Family Services Department has also produced a 

Departmental Plan 2020-2023 which identifies ambitions and measures to 
monitor progress. The following report and accompanying data aim to report on 
the priority areas identified by both plans and monitor performance of key 
indicators on a quarterly basis. The current performance data is appended and 
has been refreshed to concentrate on indicators where updated data is available 
for quarter 3.  

 
5. Quartile positions are added where comparative national data is available. 

Comparative data is not available for all indicators. 
 
6. From 18 measures that have a national benchmark, four are in the top quartile, 

eight are in the second quartile, and six are in the third quartile.  
 

37 Agenda Item 10



Helping children in Leicestershire live in safe, stable environments and have 
secure attachments 
 
7. Local Authority comparisons used are most recent figures published by the 

government for end of year benchmarking. 
 
8. As a result of improvements made to the Mosaic case management system in 

December, the number of social care performance indicators available is 
temporarily reduced while reporting systems are updated. 
 

9. The percentage of children becoming subject to a child protection plan for a 
second or subsequent time remained similar at 22.7% at the end of quarter 3 
compared to 22.6% at the end of quarter 2. In this period 38 children began a 
second or subsequent child protection plan, an increase from 33 reported in the 
preceding quarter. Leicestershire is now placed in the third q
[...]
 Q3 2022/23 85.2% Decrease N/A Amber 3 90.0%
Education Children Electively Educated at Home N/A Quarter Q2 2021/22 818 Q2 2022/23 911 Increase N/A N/A N/A N/A
Education NEET young people aged 16-17 Low = Good Last Mth of Qtr Sep-22 0.6 Dec-22 0.7 Increase <2.1% N/A N/A N/A
Youth Justice No. of first time entrants to the criminal justice system aged 10-17 (year to

date)
Low = Good Quarter Q2 2021/22 18 Q2 2022/23 15 Decrease N/A N/A N/A N/A

Youth Justice Re-offending by young offenders Low = Good Quarter Q1 2021/22 0.17 Q1 2022/23 0.53 Increase N/A N/A N/A N/A
Youth Justice Instances of the use of custody for young people Low = Good Quarter Q2 2021/22 0 Q2 2022/23 0 No Change N/A N/A N/A N/A

Help children and their families build 
strength, resilience, confidence and 
capacity

Help children in Leicestershire to live 
in safe, stable environments and have 
secure attachments

Help every child to get the best 
possible start in life

Help every child to have access to 
good quality education to ensure they 
achieve their maximum potential

People are safe in their daily lives

43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023.
	8 Transforming SEND and Inclusion in Leicestershire.
	9 Stable Homes Built on Love.
	10 Quarter 3 2022/23 Performance Report.
	Appendix - Quarter 3 2022-23 Performance Report - CF OSC 070323




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Tuesday, 7 March 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. C. A. Smith CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. M. Frisby CC 
Mr.  L. Hadji-Nikolaou CC 
Mr. R. Hills CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Mr. R. Martin 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
 

51. In Attendance.  
 
Stephen Knight and Ashley Page, Newton Europe representatives (Minute 58 refers). 
 

52. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

53. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

54. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

55. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

56. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
  
Mr. R. Martin declared a registerable interest, in respect of agenda item 8, as the Chair of 
the Leicestershire Parent Carer Forum and involved in the work with Newton Europe. He 
undertook to leave the room during discussion of that item. 
 

57. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 



 
 

 

2 

 
58. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

59. Transforming SEND and Inclusion in Leicestershire.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an update on the Transforming SEND and Inclusion in Leicestershire (TSIL) 
programme. It set out the activity undertaken since commencement in August 2022, 
achievements, progress made and an overview of the current High Needs Block financial 
position. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Stephen Knight and Ashley Page from Newton Europe for this 
item. 
 
In response to concern regarding the cost of delivering the programme and costs 
associated to working with the strategic partner, Newton Europe, the Director explained 
that the decision to work with an external strategic partner had been made as the Council 
did not have the right capacity and expertise to deliver the complexity of changes 
required. Therefore, a strategic partner had been commissioned in order to work with 
them on the programme. Members were assured that Newton Europe had the knowledge 
to deliver complex change across systems and had experience of transforming services 
within local authorities. The Director went on to explain that Leicestershire had a high 
number of children supported in specialist provision, and that the TSIL programme would 
address demand and delays within the assessment process for Education, Health and 
Care Plans (EHCPs) and decrease the deficit within the High Needs Block budget. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i. The Department had been focussed on delivering changes to the High Needs 
Block since 2017. However, diagnostic work carried out by the programme partner 
Newton Europe identified that it had not gone far enough in making improvements 
for children and families. The TSIL programme would aim to transform the whole 
SEND system, in collaboration with partners, to make services more efficient and 
to ensure that children would receive the correct level of support within an 
appropriate environment.  

 
ii. The TSIL programme would aim to reduce delays experienced within the SEND 

system by reducing the time taken to carry out assessments and allocating an 
accurate level of support the first time. The Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman had been concerned about delays within the SEND system, that the 
service had not always delivered sufficient placements for children, and with the 
high levels of complaints received. The TSIL programme would focus on 
addressing these concerns. 
 

iii. The Director explained that parents would be engaged earlier in the assessment 
process and would receive clear information, which would give them more 
confidence in the process and enable them to understand how a decision had 
been reached regarding the package of care for their child. This was particularly 
important when the decision had been made to meet a child’s needs in a 
mainstream school. For those children, it was also important to make sure that the 



 
 

 

3 

additional support they would need for a placement in mainstream school to be 
successful was available. 
 

iv. Reporting on EHCP data was based on national statistics across the SEND 
system. There was concern regarding growth in demand which was higher in 
Leicestershire when compared to other authorities and members noted that there 
were a variety of reasons for this, including funding issues. Leicestershire was the 
lowest funded local authority and as a result schools across Leicestershire had 
less funding available to support children in mainstream education, despite their 
will to ensure children are supported well in mainstream schools. Changes to the 
demographic in Leicestershire and expectations nationally regarding what EHCPs 
can deliver were also driving demand. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update provided on the Transforming SEND and Inclusion in Leicestershire 
(TSIL) programme, including the activity undertaken since commencement in August 
2022, achievements, progress made, and the overview of the current High Needs Block 
financial position be noted. 
 

60. Stable Homes Built on Love.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
provided an overview of the Government’s strategy for Children’s Social Care Reform – 
Stable Homes, Built on Love, published on 2 February 2023 for consultation. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to question regarding the impact of statutory changes to children’s social 
care, the Director explained that the Department had actively fed into recommendations 
and hoped to be part of national work to understand how the changes would impact 
children and families. The Service would continue to highlight the challenges within the 
social work workforce. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the level of funding available to deliver the proposed 
changes to children’s social care, the Director explained that it was not yet clear what 
funding would be available for the Council to deliver the proposed changes. Initially, 
funding would be given to pilot organisations. The Service was concerned about funding 
due to the Council’s financial position, but this would need to be balanced against 
delivering the correct support for children and families. Members noted that much of the 
proposed changes would require additional funding. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

i. The Department offered a flexible route into kinship caring and provided a lifelong 
package of training and support to kinship carers. Within the model, when a child 
could not remain with their parents, wider family and friends could provide an 
alternative to becoming looked after. Members noted that kinship caring could 
pose a challenge to local authorities as they would be responsible for providing 
funding, even in circumstances where the placement had not been arranged by 
the local authority. 

 
ii. The Service had been part of regional work in utilising alternatively qualified staff 

to support looked after children. A qualified social worker had continued to 



 
 

 

4 

undertake the assessments and have robust oversight of the package of care, but 
the skills and experience of alternatively qualified staff had been useful in 
providing ongoing support. Positive feedback on the new model had been received 
from families and partners. The Service would await clarification as to whether the 
Government would make changes to the robustness around social work oversight 
and hoped to contribute to this work. 
 

iii. Local Authorities could bid to become one of twelve Families First for Children 
Pathfinders and it was anticipated that the successful authorities would be a mix of 
top tier, district and unitary authorities, as well as authorities with different Ofsted 
gradings. The pathfinders would be closely monitored by Department for 
Education (DfE) and the Service would work DfE to influence the development of 
the programme. The Department would consider whether it should apply to be a 
pathfinder but would need to understand the criteria and determine whether it 
would be an appropriate decision for the Service and its service users. 
 

iv. No proposals have been shared with the Department to indicate that existing 
legislation would be changed. It was anticipated that the proposed changes would 
sit alongside existing legislation. 
 

v. Multiagency work to support the needs of care leavers would continue to be 
challenging, but the Service would work closely with partners to ensure that they 
understood and committed to their collective responsibilities as corporate parents. 
All partners would be required to consider how this review would affect the 
provision of their services. District councils understood their corporate parenting 
responsibilities, especially regarding housing and worked well with the service to 
deliver for care leavers.  
 

vi. The proposed reforms set out a wider range of support for children with mental 
health. Members were assured that the Service had a wide range of mental health 
support available to children, such as Emotional Health and Wellbeing support in 
schools, a Teen Health 11-19 service, and targeted support for children in care 
and care leavers and youth justice cohorts. The Department continued to work 
closely with colleagues in Leicestershire Partnership Trust, who provided services 
for those children with acute needs, and regularly reviewed interventions. 
 

vii. The Children’s Social Care Reform strategy had set out that any inspection of 
children’s social care would need to be right for children and suggested that 
assessments would need to be better for children. The Service had robust 
assessments in place to understand children’s needs and would ensure that when 
it is inspected, the inspection report would be reviewed to ensure that the right 
work is being done for children.  
 

viii. Opportunities had been identified for improvements in the use of data and 
technology within social care. Technology was used to understand performance 
within social care and to share with partners regarding safeguarding and risk 
management. Predictive tools were available to identify vulnerable children so that 
early intervention could be delivered as soon as possible. However, members 
were assured that social work assessments would always be most the robust 
element of the assessment process.  
 



 
 

 

5 

ix. The report would be shared with safeguarding partners, and it was suggested that 
an engagement process with district councils, regarding the consultation and 
strategy feedback, be considered. 
 

The Lead Member for Children and Family Services highlighted the financial challenges 
being faced by the Council and encouraged the Government to prioritise the financial 
position which local authorities continued to face. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the overview of the Government’s strategy for Children’s Social Care Reform – 
Stable Homes, Built on Love, published on 2 February 2023, for consultation, be noted. 
 

61. Quarter 3 2022/23 Performance Report.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of 
Children and Family Services which presented an update on the Children and Family 
Services Department’s performance for the period to September 2022 (Quarter 3). A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director highlighted the high percentage of children becoming subject to a child 
protection plan for a second or subsequent time, an issue which was being experienced 
by a number of authorities nationally. The Department would work towards understand 
themes around the circumstances which had led to repeat periods of child protection 
planning. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 
 

i. Members welcomed the increase in the percentage of Care Leavers in Education, 
Employment or Training, which was related to work conducted by the children’s 
social care service in collaboration with education colleagues, and through the 
Virtual School programme, to encourage and support children to reach their 
educational and career aspirations.  
 

ii. In relation to the increase in the number of eligible two-year-olds having taken up 
their Funded Early Education Entitlement (FEEE), members noted that there had 
been an increase in the number of parents returning to work and that this could 
have impacted the increase in take up. 
 

iii. All performance indicators had been developed locally by the Department, but 
members noted that 18 of them were they are closely aligned to what was required 
to be submitted within statutory reporting. 
 

Members were pleased to note that there were no performance indicators with a red RAG 
rating despite challenging circumstances being dealt with by the Department.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Children and Family Services Department’s performance for the period to 
December 2022 (quarter 3) be noted. 
 

62. Date of next meeting.  
 



 
 

 

6 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee would take place on 6 June 2023 at 14:00pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.41 pm CHAIRMAN 
07 March 2023 

 


